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. ..

! Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.
1019 Arlington Drive
Billings, Montana 58101 '

i Attention: K.eith A. Reich, RSO
.

: Re Inspection of Radioactive
? Material License No. 33-09909-01

Gentlemen:
>.

! This letter relates to an inspectica of the activities of
^

Reich Geo-Physical, Inc., which are authorized by the above-
referenced North Dakota Radioactive Material License. This,

'
inspection was performed on May 8, 1985, by Dale P. Patrick
and Jeffrey L. Burgess of this Department. As noted during
the discussion with Dale P. Patrick and Jeffrey L. Burgess,
which followed the inspection, no items of noncompliance
were observed. The radiation safety program and operations
appear to be well organi::ed and conducted.

Sincerely,

Dana K. Mount, P.E.
,

Director, Div. of
Environmental Engineering

Di1/0PP:aks.

;
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s ** Innonction R~ omrt
j, ('rbl1 Logging)'
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.

k

l

] 1. Licensee: Reich Geo-Physical, Inc.
,

2. License Number (s) : 33-09909-01
.

{ 3. Tvoe of Inspection: unannounced / Routine
~

b
4. Date of Inspection: May 8, 1985 -

| S. Insoected By: Dale P. Patrick / Accompanied by Jeffrey L. Burgess

|
6. Date of Last Insoection: September 27, 1984' ,

.

7. Interviews:

Name Title

| Keith Reich O wne r/ RS O. .

|
' ..

.

8. Discussion with Licensee Following Inspection:

A. Highest Level of Management Contacted
* Keith Reich, Owner /RSOj

-

i

B. Discussion with:.
.

I
! 1) Member of Management Keith Reich, Owner /RSO
!

2) Other
j
i

! *

! C. Discussion of Findines of Previous Inscection:

j Leak Test Frequency
i Survey Meter Calibrations.

D. Other Topics Discussed:
,

.

Items on this Report

i

s

h . . _ _ __ __ _ _ __ . _ _ . _ _ . . . ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _
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~

! < ,90 ~ orc ^ni:ntion'a Adminintrn.tirn .

-

. ,

! -

i A. Organizational structure as described in application
..

*

or letter dated or as listed below, .

*

B. Other:
Keith Reich, Owner /RSO

.
-

.

!
.

4

|

C. List primary licensee contact: Name Keith Reich

f Phone (406) 252-9428
.

|
*

D. Personnel:
|

.

None

' .

i

: e

| 10. Training and Qualification of Personnel:
,

| A. Radioactive material users named in license:
/9n e, u,,act (huar..df n/ .' < awb

.

Yes Uo y
'

7-

No
3. Approved training program: Yes v

Deficiencies noted: Yes No x

Radiation Consultante (Keith Moon |C. Training provided by:
.

D. Retraihing: Yes X No
.

1) Frequency: Every 5 years (refresher course).

Radiation Consultants (Keith Moon)
2) By whom:

;

3) Scope: Basic Health Physics, Safety, Ecuiement Usace

4) Retraining records reviewed: Yes X No

E. Instructions 'to workers per 33-10-10-01.2.:
.

.

Yes x No

.

.
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11. . In vcti'm d M,. int nnne'u,

, ,

| A. Includ-d in op2rcting and er:tergency procedures: -

,

t

i Yes x No

visualB. Inspection'and Maintenance Check: Yes X No
._

C. Six Month Frequency: Yes x No
i _ .

' D. Record of results': Yes No 'x ~
:

| E. Describe inspection and maintenance program:
I

|
.

Inspect source and equipment daily prior to use
to be sure thet there are no problems with cables,,

-

connectors, etc.
.

*
.

.

;
-

-
..

,

i
; 12. Health Depart =ent Reculati'ons and Licensee's Cberating and

Emercency Procedures: ~

.

A. Regulations and Operating and Emergency Procedures,

'

furnished to all users" Yes x No
.

1) Are Operating and Emergency procedures approved by.

the Department: Yes X No

B. Licensee maintains a utili::ation log: Yes No
X

.

C. Utilization icg contains all required information:
'

Yes x No
'

.

D. Licensee makes physical. inventories: Yes x No
'

E. Inventories contain all required information:
.

i Yes x No,
.

F. Quarterly: Yes 'x No

G. Procedures in event a selaed source is lost downhole:
.

Try to fish out lest source and if after a reasonable
length of time i t' cannot be re rd eved, then notify e
State Department of Health. Ch /u No a''' /'R *- 'M iuCC <ttr' !

-

:), a a, ,,9 a. 2da i we < di >, Li< .
.

.
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> 13 . - Unho of M"2 tori s, Facilition and E=uips ,;sJ - ,

A. Radioactive mater'ial inv,entory 6n: 5/6/85
.

)
j Quantity Isotope source S/N Storach Device S/N

; 15.5' mci Am-241 B-351
*

t
.

25 mci Am-241 B-085
?

! 125 mci Cs-137 CSU-192
?

i .

..
*'

,

1 1) Are procurement and use of radioactive materials in

accordance with license requirements: Yes x No -

i .. .

B. Scope of program: 100 holes logged Per month
|
j *

.

.

E

-

C. Facility Description:
,

sour.ces are s to re d in tools which are locked within company _
,

logging vans. ,

.
.

D. Survey' Meters:

1) Calibrated an.d operable instruments available and'

.

,

Noused: Yes x.

|

2) Tyr s and number available:-

Ludlum Model 3 (GM Type) .

.

.

3). Is meter available for eaca jobsite/ truck:*

Yes X. No.

a / A s e n* i c e s , Inc.
4) Calibrated by:

5) 'Is calibration, method authorized: Yes x No

*
.

9
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j 6)- Calil stcd at 6 month intarvoir . . .
-.

Yea y N3-

, ,

7) 'O.lmR/hr through 20mR/hr can be mnagured:*

,

Yes x No
..

t8) Instrument calibration:-

Instrt=nent No. Last Calibration Date.;

~Telecon with,R/A;

! SN# 11898 (Ludlum 3) 10/10/84 4- Services 5/9/85,

} (Debble) Received
I SN# 8075 (Ludlum*2) 4/10/,84 3/19/85 *

,

I yaAlorar.ec 4/10/85,

f;;.*r/rqs.,s.,b Js's (cNaAW s' 2 L <rI ea e/ */ w o/r.l'c2c
. --

,

[
-

-

.
,

14. Personnel Monitoring Control: -

.

A. Film or TLD badge supplier rey
_

| 3. Badge exchange frequency Monthiv
-

-

,

4

I
*

C. Reports reviewed by Keith Reich

D. Frequency of, report review Monthly
,

E. Records reviewed for period 9/84 to 4/85
.

by inspectoi

7 Each individual is assigned film badge: Yes x No
.

*
G. Control badge: Yes X No

,

!
,' H. Unusual exposures or incidents (33-10-04-05. 3. and' 4. ) :

None
.

*
.

e

.

i
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|.
.

'X
~

; A. Leak tact m3thod.cpprovcd: Yao Na,

3. Model of leak test kit: suntrac (sit-Kit)
!

| C. Wipe performed by Keith Reich

D. , Test at 6-month intervals: Yes X No .

E. Results of tests: All <o.005 mci

F. . Records reviewed for period 4/30/84 to 4/8/85

16. Surveys
,

A. Area or facility survey conducted (33-10-04-03.1):
(of package upon receipt)

.

Yes No n/A

3. Area or facility survey recorded ( 3 3-10-0 4-04 .1.b) :
| (of packace upon receipt)

'

I

,' Yes No N/A

| C. Survep records reviewed for period 10/18/84 to 5/s/85
:

D. Maximum radiation levels in unrestricted areas
'

.

(33-10-04-02.5.): 2 mR/hr .

.

E. Vehicle. survey (33-10-04-03.1.): Yes X No;

'

F. Records of vehicle surveys ( 3 3-10- 04 -05.1. b. ) :
.

'

,/ NoYes ga..

i 17. Posting and Labeling: .

!

i A. CHPA posted: Yes No x
,

'

B. CRA posted: Yes No X

-

| C. CRM posted: Yes X No
.

-

D. In accordance with 33-10-04-03.3.: Yes x No

,

S

6
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1 E. Centnin32 or d;vic30 preparly laba is Yoa X' Na
'

, ,

i

. F. Stornga room or crad proporly pootcd: Yoo
_

NaX*

*G. Vehicle placarding per DOT Regs: Yes No

H. Posting of notices to workers (33-10-10-01.1): .

(Regs, Licence, SOP)-

. ,

j Yes x No
,

.

I. Posting of " Notice to E=ployees" (RAD .681) (33-10-10-01.1.c. ) :

Yes X No
,

.
.

.

18. License conditions:
*

A .' All license cond'itions reviewed: Yes x No

B. Deficiencies noted: Yes No X ,

C. If "Yes" explain: '!/ A
~*

,

.

..

. .

.

.

.

-
. .

I

19. Questioning of Workers:-
,

A. Name and Title of Worker: nja
| .

B. Is Adherence to Safety Procedures Adequate:
,

C. Comments: '

1 -

.

#.

$

.

.

.
,

&
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,

.

* 20. Ind p~nd^nt M^t_arnm'nts: -
- .

.
. .

A. Instrument victoreen sodel 471 Ion ch a mb e r-
' '

3. Calibration date 3/27/85

C. Describe measurements and results <0.5 mR/hr at 6

*

inches from source .

- -
.

(
l

b
I -

J
-

>
| 21. Receiving and Shiccing of Radioactive Materials: .

A. Procedures for picking up, receiving, and opening of

! <

( packages (33-10-04-03.7.): Yes x No
,

-

X No3. Written procedures: Yes

C. Shipping incidents since last inspection: Yes No x
.

D. Survey of package when received (33-10-04-03.7.c. (1)) :
.

Yes No N/A

E. Record of survey of package ( 3 3-10- 04-05.1.b. ) :

Yes No U/A
.

>

F. Shipment of sources since last inspection: Yes "No x-

1) Only shipping container authorized by the license have
i

'

| been used: Yes No n/A .

.|

2) Shipping papers and package labeling are properly

f- completed: Yes No N/A

| 3) All radioactive material transfered as authorized

(33-10-03-07.1.): Yes No
. n/A

1

4) Radioactive material transfer records are =aintained
'

(33-10-03-07.1.): Yes No n/A

.
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. -

'22 Trncar Studidt. onductcds
' "

*
,

. .
.

.Yes no x
-

If yes, is survey meter -

'

available at each jobside/ vehicle? '

Yes no
,

.
. -

Cc:=hent: -
, -

i
t

*
.

I
i

. -

.

.

. .

.
. .

.
,

1

.
, .

-

i 23. Inspection Sur. mary:
'

A.* Items of Noncompliance:

None .

, ,

.

o

G

e
I

i *

* .

t

|

|

.
e

e

t
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,

.
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-
.
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.

B. R^c E.encationJ: ,

.

tiene
*

.

.

.

I

!
i

i

!

:
!

.

i
i

l

I

t i

!
'
.

I

.

.

I

i

h

.

-
. .

Date of Report: May 10, 1985
.

Sdb:2itted By:i

[u ? Paa
'

Dale P. Patrick
Environmental Scientist
Radiation Control P rogram
Div. of Environmental Engineering i

i

!

i
* *

DPP:pkm ,

|

s

e

*

,r
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Revinw of Inr.p ctio,. Rnport (to be complGtod L,y Eupervicer)
,

[. VfidReview by Wnom:A. *.-

i

$d'*.22jrs,, hCdN L W / fC*B. Title:
, .

1 .

| C. Date: [Q- g -

_

"

| D. Did Reviewer Accompany the Inspector?

i

yg [[,[ ,4? pit A f[0I e t#ut/+<Ndst[' E '. Comments:
*

y W,k buy k k.h )jpck> Alw #'Y O'N'h #/

| _ do,y.r.c/ d .
'

. .

!
-

i

!. ..

I have reviewed this Inspection Report and do hereb ROVE
'

.

DISAPPROVE of the findings explained within.
;

i a */ /'f7/a/'

Signature
~

} d'

.

.

I

i

,

4 .

! .

'

.,

;; , . .

.

&

4

1 e

,

I
: *

.

.

.

,

e



~'

, . f
~

.

I_
-

:
-

i1 :
|

1}

}
4

.

October 31, 1964

i
-

0

?

9 -

| P.cich Ccc-?M/ricali

f 1019 ?.rlington Drive
Eillings, 'ontana 58101-

.

1sttention : Iidith T. neich, 50

Fe: Inspection of Padioactive ,

'

!!aterial I.icense No. 33-09909-01
I ..

i r+nt1~aen: -

,
q

referenced is your letter, dated October ?, 1634, inforning'

us of the steps you have taken to correct the itamn of-
epparent nonce,pliance whic.h ue brou7 t to your attention in

-

h
cur letter dated October 5, 1991. ' lour letter inforning us,

'

i
of the corrective actien tahen ap ears to be satisfactory.
e vill reviev these matters during our next inspection.

Me erpreciate your coorcration.
.

rince.cly,-

*
i

I
re ne 7:. Mount, P . T. . ,

rirector, Division ~of
O environrental Engineering ,

D '!'/?nC : vt ,

cc: Cone T. Chrintiancon, Chief

i En", " cal th Section
Pill Deincre, tegel Counsci

i

i
-

i

e

9

t

'

.

1

4

e

9
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>
*

\* .

! Reich Geo-Physical -2- October 5, 1984

,

This letter gives you the opportunity to advise us, in
writing, of your position concerning the above. In par-
:icular, please inform us of any corrective steps you have
taken or intend to take with respect to the above-mentioned
items of apparent noncompliance and the date all corrective

i action was or will be completed. Your reply should be sent
i to us within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter to
! assure prompt attention in our further evaluation of this

matter.

Sincerely,
,

4

|
t

1 Dana K. Mount, P.E. -

|
Director, Division of -

Environmental Engineering
1

' DIOt/SPC:pkm .'
,

.

I

i

e

4

9

4
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.

i

l

I

*
,

!
*
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i -

Inr.p .ction R part 4-

*

- (Wcil Logging)' - -

-

i
. . .

1. Licensee Reic?t Geophysical

2._ License Number (s): 33-09909-01 ,

,

.

3. Type of Inspection: Unannounced
-

'

4. Date of Inspectiort: September 27, 984 -

5. Inspected By: Stephen Charlton
Dale Patrick.

6. Date of Last Inspection: June 23, 1982 .

.

7. Interviews: .

Name Title
:$

Keith Reich Owner, R.S O. .

>

.. ..

.

,- 8. Discussion with Licensee Following Inspection:
* '

[ A. Highest Level of Management Contacted.

for Exit Meeting: Keith Reich', Owner-

>

B. Discussion with'

.. .. .

1) Member of Management.,
'

,1
'

: 2) Other
'

.

-

s
t *

| C. Discussion of Findings of Previous Inspection: Yes. The
items of non-compliance from previous inspection were dis--

{ cussed as appropriate through,t the investigation,
i e+.

D. Other Topics Discussed:
,

,

'

Items on this report. -

'

!
t

i

,

*
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.-

,' '9. ' d r g ^ n i r t i'' n' 1 Administrrti nz

A. Organi$ational structure as described in application

| or letter dated , or as below .

B. Other: Keith Reich - owner, R.S.O.
Terry Dowling - trained user, works oni .

; 2nd unit as needed
,

C. List primary licensee contact: Name Keith Reich'

Phone (406) 252-9428

e sonnel:. Only employees are K. Reich and T. Dowling

'
.,

b

10. Training and Qualification of Personnel:

, A. Radioactive material users named in license:
I

Yes_ No x'

-

B. Approved training program: Yes x No

Deficiencies noted: Yes No x
K. Reich - Health Physics Service of Cali

C. Training provided by: and 3 day Support Consultants clas
y, p a c, - %ec. A-r c.o us e wu-es c_. % . .

D. Retraining: Yes X No

1) Frequency: acorax. 5 vr. == nrr- -4,*n -- c * . ;
; abreast of regulations and technology changes.*

2) By whom: ---

:

| 3) Scope: as needed

4) Retraining records reviewed: Yes No X
-

E. Instructions "to workers per 33-10-10-01.2.:*

.

X NoYes -

.



I

, _ . . . _ _ - - -- - - - - - - - - . . .
-- ---

~

,
11. In pecti^n d M7 int n"ncn:

. .

A. Included in operating and emergency procedures:,

Yes X No
i

B. Inspection'and Maintenance Check: Yes X No,

C. Six Month Frequency: Yes No X
*

D. Record of results: Yes No X
*,

|

| E. Describe inspection and maintenance program:
i

i A visual inspection of logging tool, cables, etc.;

and survey of the tool with survey meter is per-i formed daily.
.

.

.

~

.

>

,

12. Health Department Regulations and Licensee's Ooerating and
Emergency Procedures:

.

A. Regulations and Operating and Emergency Procedures
'

furnished to all users" Yes X No
-

1) Are Operating and E=ergency procedures approved by
.

the Department: Yes X No

B. Licensee maintains a utilization log: Yes X. No
*

C. Utilization log contains all required inforration
.

'
Yes X No-

.
,

D. Licensee makes physical . inventories: Yes X No
'

E. Inventories contain all required information:
Yes X go.

,

*

F. Quarterly Yes X No

G. Procedures in event a selaed source is lost downhole:
.

Adequate - If a disconnect occurs, routine fishing operations
are undertaken. If complications then arise, this Department.

is contacted.
.

.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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' ~

13. Usha of Mater .s, Fncilitics nnd Eculpn J
,

A. -Radioactive material invento:.9/ on: a /4 /g4
.

:r Quantity Isotope Source S/N Storage Device S/N
?

j 15.5 mci Am-?41 B-351
,,

~

j 25 mci Arh-2 41 B-085
1

1 125 mci Cs-137 CSV-192

,

..
. .,

j 1) Are procurement and use of radioactive materials in
.,

accordance with license requirements: Yes X No

B. Scope of program: APProximately 30-40 wells are logged

per month,when active.*

,

-o

1
.- _

.

q
!! pj , C. Facility Description:

Sources are all stored in tools locked to brackets within" ''

company logging vans.
.

,

,

.!

' i

.

! D". Survey Meters:
L',

j' 1) Calibrated and operable instruments available and ,

,
,

; e

|j used: Yes X No -

'
ll
|| 2) Type and number available: one Ludium Model 3 y

;<

l' G-M meter
;; .

'

|
-

,

1 I

! 3). Is meter available'for each j site / truck
,

Yes X. No ,

,

i .

1ted by: R/A Services, Odessa, TX4) Calibr:

5) ' Is calibration , method authori::ed: Yes X No

s

9

E

- - - - .. _,__.n._a._.___ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . . . _ _ _ . . , _ . - , , _ _ _ . . _ . _ _ _ . _ . . _ _ , . _ _ . . _ _ , , _ . - . , - . . _ . .
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3__ _ . _ _ _ . . . _ . _ _ . . . _ _ - _ . . _ - . _ _ . _ _ . . - . _ _ _ . . - _ . _ . _ _ . . -__-

j .' 6) Calib-atcd at 6 month intervals Yso X N3.

*

7) 0.lmR/hr through 20mR/hr can be measured:

Yes x No
'!

.| 8) Instrument calibration:
-

:1

1 Instrument No. Last Calibration Data
t

'

11898 (Ludlum 3) 4-10-84,

:f -

' 8074 (Ludlum 2), , . 4-10-84
*

*
. ,

|

1

*

14. Personnel Monitoring Control:

A. Film or TLD badge supplier ICN

B. Badge exchange frequency Monthly -

,

il '

;; C. Reports reviewed by K. Reich

1|6 D. Frequency of, report review Monthlv
,

!,

|' E. Records reviewed for period 8/81 to 7/84
!!

by inspector'
'

i F. Each individual is assigned film badge: Yes v No

G. Control badge: Yes x No

!
,

H. Unusual exposures or incidents (33-10-04-05. 3. and' 4.') :'

( .

None - there was not a measureable expcsure gained
4

! by any personnel in the past 3 years..

ii *

,

|

1 -

,

e

ens

,

9

O

_ _ _ . _ _ _ - _ _ _ _
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.

_

15. Leak Tests: -

, ,

|*, A. Leak test method approved: Yes 'X No~

) ~

' B. Model of leak test kit: SIT-KIT (Suntrac Co. )
f

C. Wipe performed by x, peich, Suntrac Services, Webster

D. Test at 6-month intervals: Yes No X
!

| E. Results of tests: Yes, all were <0. 005 mci

F. Records reviewed for period 6-82 to 8-84
|

16. Survevs,

i
'

A. Area or facility survey conducted (33-10-04-03.1):
(of package upon receipt.)

Yes No N/A - no packages received

B. Area or facility survey recorded ( 3 3-10-0 4-04 .1. b) :~

i

; (of package upon receipt) .

! >

| *{| Yes No N/A1'
|

C. Survey records reviewed for period 8/82 to 8/84

D. Maximum radiation levels in unrestricted areas |

1

~

(33-10-04-02.5.): <2 mR/hr .

:

|

j E. Vehicle survey (33-10-04-03.1.): Yes X No
!!

|| F. Records of vehicle surveys ( 3 3 -10- 04 - 05.1.b. ) :
hj Yes y No.

|| 17. Posting and Labeling:
'

N

| A. CHRA posted: Yes No X

|| B. CRA posted: Yes No X
'1 *

,

!! C. CRM posted: Yes X' No

D. In accordance with 33-10-04-03.3.: Yes X No
! Area of source storage in van is posted with " Radioactive"

'

sign.

&



. _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _
2

k* E. Contains or davices preparly laba de Yes X' No
*

,

F. Storage room or area properly posted: Yes X No
*

G. Vehicle placarding per DOT Regs: Yes X(No placards required).

No,;-
1

.

] H. Posting of notices to workers (33-10-10-01.1): .

] (Regs, Licence, SO2),

> .
,

!

Yes X No,

I. Posting of " Notice to E=ployees" (RAD .681) (33-10-10-01.1.c.) :
XYes No

-
.

18. License Conditions:
. |

-

A. All license conditions reviewed: Yes No X )

.
B. Deficiencies noted: Yes v No .

.

C. If "Yes" explain: see. Item 23
'

.,

1
:

|!

i|
.

- .

,,
|t

.

I'i

.

.

;i

!

,

1

I! 19. Otiestioning of Workers:
'

it
|| A., Name and Title of Worker: None

| .

il
j. B. Is Adherence to Safety Procedures Adequate:

:(
11

'| C. Comments:-

?

i

.

!
l *

,j-
!

.

el

e.e_-~._,.m+-- . --

_ _ _ _ _ _ _
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. .-g

20. Indnpendent Ma--,urements: -
.

.

A. Instrument Victoreen Model 440 Ion Chamber
I

-

B. Calibration date 5/8/85

f!! C. Describe measurements and results.i
~

<1 mR/hr - surf ace of storage container -

$2 mR/hr - surface of logging :. col

Not detachable - Exterior of vehicle .
.

-
.

:1 21. Receiving and Shipping of Radioactive Materials: '

|!
A. Procedures for picking up, receiving, and cpening of

>
1

Le packages (33-10-04-03.7.): Yes X No

B. Writt&n procedures: Yes No Xe

!I

C. Shipping incidents since last inspection: Yes No X
I

- D. Survey of package when received (33-10-04-03.7.c. (1)):
1

Yes No N/A - no pkg. received

E. Record of survey of package (33-10-04-05.1.b. ) : .

Yes No N/A
;
,

F. Shipment of sources since last inspection: Yes No X'

| 1) Only shipping container authorized by the license have'

| been used: Yes No N/A .

i

| 2) Shipping papers and package labeling are properlyn

i
~

completed: Yes No N/A
.

3) All radioactive material transfered as authorized

(33-10-03-07.1.): Yes No N/A
;

!

4) Radioactive material transfer records are maintainedt

(33-10-03-07.1.): Yes No N/A

,

.

'- "*"# **h+N%w. .,m. %,,,

_ _ _ _ _
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*

. .
,

.

22. Tracnr Studis Conductedt .

:
'

> *

: . Yes No X If yes, is survey meter

available at each jobsite/ vehicle? Yes No .

.

'

Comment: -

;

.

,

t

.

..

.
.

,

J

i 23. Inspection Summary:

A.- Items'of Ncncompliance:
.

1. The survey meter was .no.t calibrated between the dates
7/27/82 and 4/10/84. This exceeds the six-month cali-
bration frequency required in your application for li-
cense dated March 1, 1983, and therefore, Condition 16.
of the license.

2. An Americium-241 sealed source was not leak te.sted be-
.

tween 1/12/83 and 4/30/84. Since the source was used
! in logging activities during August and September 1983,
; it is apparent that the required six-month leak' test

'

frequency was exceeded.-
.

The six-month requirement may be exceeded if the source
: is in storage, but in this instance it should have been
'. leak tested in July 1983. This is contrary to Condition

14. of your license.

i

9

.

.

. .
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.

; . .

' -
.. .,

B. Recommendations:.

.

.

.

' None
.

4i

!
i

!

.

,

,

.

. -

.

.

I

Date of Report: 9/27/84

: Stibnitted By:

%. Aa .,1' .. %.s ..s
.

-st - ~-

StepheniP. Charlton
Eriv:.ronmental Scientist
Rad:.ation Control Program

,

, .
.

e

e
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| R7vicw of Insonctii.. R0 port (to . b3 completed uy supcrvisor) .

.et/ [. #p8A. Review by Whom: , ,

| B. Title: M.yp.' T6- M

*

C. Date: h -20- 0 .

_

..,

D. Did Reviewer Accompany the Inspector?

'

E. Commentc: ,;[(
*

.

t -

.

'
a

m ... .

I have reviewed this Inspection Report and do hereby PROVEj' .

DISAPPROVE of the findings explained within.
.

?}
_%

-

Signature' /, i:.1 N- 'UfiIU
:

.

| |
- s/-

,

!
*

!

! .

. .

m.-

:
9

-

;

t

!

!

.

.

*l

l *

*

. 1

1

I
'

,
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